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Interim Results for the 26 weeks ended 28 December 2024

 

Good performance and strategic progress in a challenging environment
 

Dunelm Group plc ("Dunelm" or "the Group"), the UK 's  leading homewares  retai ler, today announces  i ts  interim results  for

the 26 weeks  to 28 December 2024.

 

 

 H1 FY25 H1 FY24 YoY

Total  sa les £893.7m £872.5m +2.4%

Digita l  % total  sa les1 39% 36% +3ppts
Gross  margin 52.8% 52.7% +10bps
Operating costs :sales  ratio 38.6% 38.1% +50bps
Profi t before tax ("PBT") £123.2m £123.0m +0.2%
Di luted earnings  per share 45.0p 44.6p +0.9%
    

Free cash flow2 £168.5m £91.1m +£77.4m

Net cash3 £57.1m £6.2m +£50.9m

 
Interim dividend per share 16.5p 16.0p +3.1%
Special  dividend per share 35.0p 35.0p n/a

 

Highlights                                           

·    Good performance in a  chal lenging environment, again underpinned by the qual i ty of our customer proposition and

advantaged bus iness  model

·    Sales  growth of 2.4%, driven by volume, with total  sa les  increas ing to £894m (FY24 H1: £872m)

·    Another strong digi ta l  performance, with 39% of total  sa les  generated through digi ta l  channels  (FY24 H1: 36%)

·    Market share increased to 7.8%, up 30bps on a calendar year bas is4

·    Growth in active customers  of 4.3% in 20245

·    Further progress  with our strategic priori ties : elevate our product offer; connect with more customers; and harness

our operational  capabi l i ties

·    Continued to improve our digi ta l  proposition, whi lst expanding our store portfol io to inner London, and also Ireland

via our Home Focus  acquis i tion

·    Over 270,000 gi fts  donated to local  communities  through our record-breaking 'Del ivering Joy' campaign, more than

double last year

Financial highlights

·    Del ivered a strong gross  margin of 52.8% (FY24 H1: 52.7%), up 10bps, whi lst maintaining our value proposition

·    Tight operational  grip and productivi ty ini tiatives  partly offsetting inflationary impacts  and investment

·    Profi t before tax ("PBT") up 0.2% to £123m (FY24 H1: £123m)

·    Di luted earnings  per share ("EPS") up 0.9% to 45.0p (FY24 H1: 44.6p)

·    Free cash flow of £169m (FY24 H1: £91m), including £88m timing benefi t2

·    Strong cash generation and confidence in future plans  driving shareholder returns:



·    Strong cash generation and confidence in future plans  driving shareholder returns:

·    Interim dividend of 16.5p (FY24 H1: 16.0p); an increase of 3.1%

·    Specia l  dividend of 35.0p to return to target leverage range of 0.2× - 0.6× net debt : annual ised EBITDA6,7

Current trading and outlook

·    We remain confident in our advantaged bus iness  model  and are progress ing with our strategic plans, whi lst s taying

mindful  of a  chal lenging sector backdrop and a cautious  consumer

·    We are encouraged by early trading in the second hal f

·    Our PBT expectations  for the ful l  year are unchanged and in l ine with consensus8

 

Nick Wilkinson, Chief Executive Officer, commented:

 

"O ur performance over the first hal f reflects  the growing aIracJon of the Dunelm offer for a  wide range of customers, and

the qual i ty and res i l ience of our bus iness  model . Amidst a  chal lenging backdrop for retai l , those aIributes  have helped us

del iver increased sales , a  strong gross  margin, and both customer and market share growth.

 

"We have also pressed ahead with our strategy. W hether our customers  prefer maximal ist prints  or neutral  pla ins , the

elevaJon of our product is  apparent through the diverse range of styles  on offer for a l l  tastes , with qual i ty once again

endorsed through the awarding of a  Royal  Warrant to our Dorma brand. O ur thriving total  retai l  system is  connecJng that

product with more customers, and we saw further growth in our increas ingly personal ised digi ta l  channels , as  wel l  as

some exciJng firsts  for our store porMol io; we arrived in inner London at WesMield, acquired 13 stores  in I reland, and we

wi l l  open our 200th store in the second hal f.

 

"As  ever, whi lst pleased with our results , we are eager to move faster and with greater purpose. Customers  love Dunelm, but

we can grow to become a desJnaJon for more customers, across  more categories , more of the Jme. W ith our dedicated

col leagues, who have shown incredible adaptabi l i ty in a  difficult trading environment, this  gives  us  a  renewed confidence

in unlocking our ful l  potentia l  as  The Home of Homes."

 

1 Di gi ta l  i ncl ude s  home  de l i ve ry, Cl i ck & Col l e ct a nd ta bl e t-ba s e d s a l e s  i n s tore

2 Fre e  ca s h flow i s  de fine d a s  ne t ca s h ge ne ra te d from ope ra Jng a cJvi Je s  l e s s  ca pe x (ne t of di s pos a l s ), ne t i nte re s t pa i d

(i ncl udi ng l e a s e s ) a nd l oa n tra ns a cJon cos ts , a nd re pa yme nt of pri nci pa l  e l e me nt of l e a s e  l i a bi l i Je s . A re conci l i a Jon of

ope ra Jng profit to fre e  ca s h flow i s  i ncl ude d i n the  CFO  re vi e w. Fre e  ca s h flow i n the  ha l f i ncl ude d Jmi ng be ne fit of £88m

due  to a  pa yme nt i n tra ns i t whi ch cl e a re d on the  fi rs t worki ng da y of H2

3 Excl udi ng l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s . Ful l  de fi ni ti on provi de d i n the  ta bl e  of a l te rna ti ve  pe rforma nce  me a s ure s

4 Gl oba l Da ta  UK combi ne d home wa re s  a nd furni ture  ma rke ts , e xcl udi ng ki tche n ca bi ne try a nd ba throom furni ture , for the

pe ri od Ja nua ry 2024 to De ce mbe r 2024. Pri or ye a r compa ra ti ve  re s ta te d from 7.6% to 7.5%

5 Ye a r-on-ye a r growth i n uni que  a cJve  cus tome rs  who ha ve  tra ns a cte d a t l e a s t once  i n the  12 months  to De ce mbe r 2024.

Ma na ge me nt e s ti ma te s  us i ng Ba rcl a ys  da ta

6 EBITDA de fine d a s  ope ra Jng profit pl us  de pre ci a Jon a nd a morJs a Jon of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt a nd i nta ngi bl e

a s s e ts  pl us  l os s  on di s pos a l  a nd i mpa i rme nt of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt a nd i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts  pl us  de pre ci a Jon on

ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts

7 Wi thi n ta rge t ra nge  a t the  e nd of H1 a Pe r i nte ri m a nd s pe ci a l  di vi de nd commi tme nts  a nd e xcl udi ng £88m Jmi ng be ne fit

due  to a  pa yme nt i n tra ns i t whi ch cl e a re d on the  fi rs t worki ng da y of H2

8 Compa ny compi l e d a ve ra ge  of a na l ys ts ' e xpe cta ti ons  for FY25 PBT i s  £209m, wi th a  ra nge  of £204m to £214m

 

Analyst presentation:

 

There wi l l  be an in-person presentation for analysts  and insti tutional  investors  this  morning at 9.30am, hosted at Peel

Hunt LLP, 100 Liverpool  Street, London, EC2M 2AT, as  wel l  as  a  webcast and conference cal l  with a  faci l i ty for Q&A. For

detai ls , please contact hugo.harris@mhpgroup.com. A copy of the presentation wi l l  be made avai lable at

corporate.dunelm.com.

 
Separately today, the Group has  made an announcement relating to CEO success ion.

 

For further information please contact:

 
Dunelm Group plc investorrelations@dunelm.com

mailto:hugo.harris@mhpgroup.com
https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r06/___https:/corporate.dunelm.com___.ZXV3MjpuZXh0MTU6YzpvOjJjMjgxZWUwYjI2OTg4OTVkNDQ5ZTZkMzAyYTEwODNiOjc6ODI0YzoxMzlkZWY5NTJhMmRkOWRmOGQzMzBiMDk1NGJiMTkyNGUyNTVjYjc2ZmY3NzU4MzdmOGUwMjM5ODJhZDM5MDU3OnA6RjpU


Dunelm Group plc investorrelations@dunelm.com
Nick Wi lkinson, Chief Executive Officer
Karen Witts , Chief Financial  Officer 
 
Media enquiries: MHP 07770 753 544
Ol iver Hughes  / Rachel  Farrington / Charles  Hirst dunelm@mhpgroup.com
 

Next scheduled event:

Dunelm wi l l  release i ts  third quarter trading update on 17 Apri l  2025.

 

Quarterly analysis:

 

 52 weeks to 28 June 2025
 Q1 Q2 H1 Q3 Q4 H2 FY
Total  sa les £403.2m £490.5m £893.7m
Total  sales  growth +3.5% +1.6% +2.4%
Digita l  % total  sa les 37% 40% 39%

 

 52 weeks to 29 June 2024
 Q1 Q2 H1 Q3 Q4 H2 FY
Total  sa les £389.6m £482.9m £872.5m £434.5m £399.5m £834.0m £1,706.5m
Total  sales  growth +9.2% +1.0% +4.5% +2.6% +5.0% +3.8% +4.1%
Digita l  % total  sa les 35% 37% 36% 37% 40% 39% 37%
 

Notes to Editors:

 

Dunelm is  the UK 's  market leader in homewares  with a  purpose 'to help create the joy of truly feel ing at home, now and for

generaJons to come'. I ts  specia l is t customer proposiJon offers  value, qual i ty, choice and style across  an extens ive range

of c.85,000 products , spanning mulJple homewares  and furniture categories  and including services  such as  Made-to-

Measure window treatments .

 

The bus iness  was  founded in 1979 by the Adderley fami ly, beginning as  a  curtains  stal l  on Leicester market before

expanding i ts  store footprint. The bus iness  has  grown to 198 stores  across  the UK  and I reland and has  developed a

successful  onl ine offer through dunelm.com which includes  home del ivery and C l ick & Col lect opJons. 155 UK  stores  now

include Pausa coffee shops, where customers  can enjoy a  range of hot and cold food and drinks .

 

From i ts  texJles  heri tage in areas  such as  bedding, curtains , cushions, qui l ts  and pi l lows, Dunelm has  bui l t a

comprehensive offer as  The Home of Homes including furniture, ki tchenware, dining, l ighJng, outdoor, decoraJon and D I Y.

The bus iness  predominantly sel ls  specia l is t own-brand products  sourced from long-term, committed suppl iers .

 

Dunelm is  headquartered in Leicester and employs  c.12,000 col leagues. I t has  been l i s ted on the London Stock

Exchange s ince October 2006 (DNLM.L) and the bus iness  has  returned c.£1.5bn in distributions  to shareholders  s ince IPO9.

 

9 Ordi na ry di vi de nds  pl us  s pe ci a l  di s tri buti ons

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REVIEW

Introduction

 

We had a good first hal f in what has  remained a chal lenging environment for the sector . O ur performance was

underpinned by the strength of our advantaged bus iness  model  and the qual i ty of our offer, del ivering volume-driven sales

growth, strong gross  margins  and continued progress ion in both customer numbers10 and market share.11

 

We are mindful  of what has  been a prolonged period of weak consumer confidence and cost inflaJon, and as  a lways

recognise the importance of being level -headed and discipl ined. We also know from Dunelm's  history that in Jmes l ike

this , by maintaining our customer focus  and invesJng wisely, we can bui ld a  bigger and beIer bus iness , to the benefit of

al l  our stakeholders .

 

To achieve these ambiJons, we  are maintaining a  laser focus  on the customer. I n a  world of evolving consumer habits  and

an increas ingly diverse range of shopping miss ions  for the home, understanding our customers, through data and ins ight,

a l lows us  to develop and improve our specia l is t proposiJon. We conJnue to develop that proposiJon through our three

strategic focus  areas, on which I provide further detai l  below.

 

As  wel l  as  responding to the consumer environment, we wi l l  conJnue to adapt to this  period of sustained wage inflaJon.



We have a good track record of managing cost pressures  in recent years , with a  clear focus  on operaJonal  grip helping us

to maintain stable margins . We wi l l  conJnue to focus  on cost miJgaJon through tacJcal  and operaJonal  improvements ,

a longs ide targeted investment in longer-term producJvity opportuniJes. At the same Jme, our growth ambiJons, and the

capabi l iJes  we have bui l t to drive them, wi l l  del iver further benefits  through operaJonal  leverage. Through our unique

business  model , we wi l l  conJnue to prioriJse our value proposiJon whi lst careful ly managing our 'good, beIer, best'

range architecture. Overal l , this  gives  us  confidence in maintaining broadly stable margins  going forward.

 

As  ever, our performance would not have been poss ible without our dedicated col leagues. I  would l ike to thank them al l  for

their adaptabi l i ty and commitment, and the amazing work they have been doing in their communiJes, as  demonstrated by

this  year's  record-breaking Del ivering Joy campaign.

 

10 Ye a r-on-ye a r growth i n uni que  a cJve  cus tome rs  who ha ve  tra ns a cte d a t l e a s t once  i n the  12 months  to De ce mbe r 2024.

Ma na ge me nt e s ti ma te s  us i ng Ba rcl a ys  da ta

11 Gl oba l Da ta  UK combi ne d home wa re s  a nd furni ture  ma rke ts , e xcl udi ng ki tche n ca bi ne try a nd ba throom furni ture , for the

pe ri od Ja nua ry 2024 to De ce mbe r 2024. Pri or ye a r compa ra ti ve  re s ta te d from 7.6% to 7.5%

 

H1 Review

 

Sales  increased by 2.4% in the first hal f, in a  soP homewares  and furniture market which has  conJnued to see volaJl i ty in

weekly trading paIerns. As  in recent periods, volume has  conJnued to be the driver of our sales  growth, with prices  held

broadly stable in the period. O ur sales  growth was again del ivered alongs ide a strong gross  margin, which was up 10bps

year-on-year as  we conJnued to exercise discipl ine in our pricing and promoJonal  acJvity, whi lst careful ly managing our

input costs .

 

O ur operaJng costs :sales  raJo was 38.6% (F Y24 H1: 38.1%). Despite inflaJonary headwinds  in our cost base, we have

conJnued to invest in the bus iness , in both growth and producJvity drivers . This  incremental  investment in the first hal f

was  more than offset by operational  productivi ty savings.

 

O veral l , profit before tax was  up 0.2% to £123.2m, reflecJng a strong P BT margin for the first hal f of 13.8% (F Y24 H1:

14.1%). W ith a  normal ised effecJve tax rate fol lowing a one-off deferred tax adjustment last year, di luted earnings  per

share was up 0.9% to 45.0p (FY24 H1: 44.6p).

 

O ur strong cash generaJon conJnued in the first hal f, which, a longs ide ongoing confidence in our future plans, has

resulted in the Board declaring an interim dividend of 16.5p per share (F Y24 H1: 16.0p) and a specia l  dividend of 35.0p per

share.

 

Unlocking our full potential as The Home of Homes

 

O ur growth opportunity can be viewed through the lens  of mulJple product category runways. The homewares  and

furniture markets  comprise dozens  of product categories , and in each we have s ignificant headroom in terms of awareness ,

cons ideraJon and overal l  market share. The weighJng of the opportunity, and therefore the levers  we pul l , differ by

category. We are increas ingly becoming a multi -category special is t: The Home of Homes.

 

O ur approach to this  growth opportunity is  framed by our three strategic prioriJes: elevate  our largely own brand,

exclus ive product; develop our channels  to offer beIer shopping experiences  which connect with more customers; and

harness our operaJonal  capabi l iJes  to  drive both growth and producJvity. W ith these interconnected focus  areas

del ivering s ignificant compounding benefits , our s ights  are firmly set on achieving our medium-term mi lestone of 10%

market share.

 

Elevate our product offer
 

ElevaJng our product means creaJng products  and col lecJons that del ight and surprise our customers, a longs ide a
relentless  focus  on offering them value. We do this  through our 'good, beIer, best' product hierarchy which we have
adopted across  a l l  categories  and which provides  a  framework to manage our ranges, ra is ing the bar on qual i ty and
choices  whi lst maintaining appropriate price points  at a l l  levels .

As  an example, in our towels  col lecJon we are conJnuing to extend the range at both the 'good' and 'best' ends  of our
hierarchy, with nine value Jers  of bath towels  from the £4 'good Jer' to the new £24 'best Jer' to soon be launched. I n the
middle of this  assortment is  our best-sel l ing EgypJan coIon towel , where we recently upgraded the qual i ty with beIer
finishing and a greater choice of longer lasJng colours  to offer beIer value. This  demonstrates  the way in which we elevate
a core category, making multiple detai led range improvements  to offer qual i ty, choice and value to our customers.

We are a lso elevaJng through des ign, which is  bui l t over Jme with deep capabi l iJes  and experJse. I n our core texJle
categories , that experJse is  the combinaJon of our long-term commiIed suppl iers  and our in-house des ign team. Dorma is
an example of this , recently recognised for i ts  qual i ty by receiving a  Royal  Warrant from the K ing. More recently, in



an example of this , recently recognised for i ts  qual i ty by receiving a  Royal  Warrant from the K ing. More recently, in
furniture we have bui l t des ign ski l l s  in-house alongs ide a growing network of UK  and As ia  manufacturing partners  and
have seen strong sales  growth across  our col lecJons. O ur 'Beatrice' furniture range has  been parJcularly successful ,
where we have been bolder in our des ign choices  and have now extended this  col lecJon into our other sub-categories  in
various  colourways. 

We also seek out col laboraJons, which both inspire customers  and give our products  further reach, parJcularly for newer
customers  who may not have previous ly cons idered Dunelm. O ur latest i s  with Sophie Robinson, where we have developed
a unique maximal ist col lecJon which has  just launched for the upcoming season. This  year we are extending and elevaJng
some of our long-term col laboraJons, notably with the Natural  History Museum. We are a lso extending des igns  from the
Wil l iam Morris  archive into finished products , in addition to Made-to-Measure bl inds  and curtains .

 

Connect with more customers

 

We are improving both the reach and customer experience of our channels , opJmis ing each one as  a  part of our total  retai l

system. Across  our digi ta l  channels , we benefit from the ins ights  we gain from mi l l ions  of vis i ts , a l l  of which give greater

direct vis ibi l i ty of customer behaviour, a l lowing for faster experimentaJon and adaptaJon. O ur stores  remain an integral

part of the total  retai l  system, driving awareness  and engagement in their local  communiJes, whi lst playing a  key role in

supporting the growth in Cl ick & Col lect sales  in the fi rst hal f.

I n digi ta l , we have mulJple examples  of where we have tai lored our offer for customers. I n i solaJon these may feel  smal l ,

but the aggregate impact is  s ignificant. We have recently improved the search funcJonal i ty on dunelm.com through the

introducJon of new AI -powered tool ing, and we are now expanding this  capabi l i ty to power more personal ised customer

recommendaJons. Socia l  proofing is  a lso driving convers ion on the s i te, by helping customers  to see others  pos iJvely

engaging with our products . We plan to expand this  funcJonal i ty to new use cases , with some encouraging early s igns. O ur

digi ta l  proposiJon wi l l  conJnue to be enhanced  through rigorous  programmes of experimentaJon to accurately test

incremental i ty, in each case ensuring that there is  meaningful  customer value relative to the cost to the bus iness .

 

Later this  year we wi l l  a lso be launching our first customer mobi le app. I niJal ly this  wi l l  offer a  transacJonal  shopping

experience, from which we wi l l  learn and develop further functional i ty and personal isation.

 

The opJmisaJon of our channels  extends to stores . I n the first hal f we opened our first inner London store in WesMield

London. As  wel l  as  the store i tsel f, the broader opportunity is  to bui ld awareness  for consumers  who may not have come

across  Dunelm before, and to drive cons ideraJon for those who may know of Dunelm, but do not currently shop with us .

This  means merchandis ing the store differently to a  typical  Dunelm superstore, surpris ing customers, demonstraJng the

qual i ty and value of individual  products , and showcas ing the ease of coordinaJng across  categories  to create a  styl ish

interior. We are pleased with early trading. As  wel l  as  welcoming a good proportion of new customers, we are seeing strong

take up of our digi ta l  offer to order for home del ivery, and for Cl ick & Col lect.

 

We are rol l ing out more superstores , across  both smal ler and larger formats . We anJcipate opening five stores  in the

second hal f of the year; in catchments  we have targeted s ince we began rol l ing out superstores , in some smal ler

catchments  we have not previous ly targeted, and also to infi l l  densely populated areas  where we are underrepresented.

 

I n November we took our first step into an internaJonal  market with the acquis iJon of Home Focus  in I reland. This  gave us

a porMol io of 13 smal l  s tores  focused on soP texJles  in high-qual i ty locaJons, with a  smal l  onl ine operaJon and a

'reserve in store' offer. We are pleased with the early trading of the bus iness , and have already started sel l ing key Dunelm

l ines  in stores .

 

This  acquis iJon is  smal l , but gives  us  a  good opportunity to ra ise the bar on the customer offer, including in Jme seUng

up our own digi ta l  plaMorm to serve customers  in I reland. As  ever, we wi l l  approach this  with a  view to bui lding profitable

and sustainable growth for the long term. Looking further ahead, this  a lso gives  us  the opportunity to bui ld the capabi l i ty

to connect our product to customers  in other countries .

 

Harness our operational capabilities

 

O ur operaJonal  capabi l iJes  are, first and foremost, enablers  for developing a  great customer proposiJon and driving

growth. Leveraging this  growth alongs ide our capabi l iJes  creates  opportuniJes  to yield benefits  greater than s imply doing

what we do today more efficiently.

 

C l ick & Col lect i s  a  good example of where we can make proposiJonal  changes  to benefit the customer, with the

opportunity to improve efficiency as  we grow. For our customers, we have s ignificantly increased the number of l ines

avai lable for customer col lecJon in local  s tores  - products  accounJng for around three quarters  of our digi ta l  sa les  are

now avai lable for col lecJon. C l ick & Col lect sales  grew s ignificantly the first hal f and as  we grow, we are learning how to

become more producJve, with the opportunity now to improve how and when the stock reaches  our stores , and how our



stores  operational ly manage these higher volumes.

 

Another example of where we have already leveraged our scale is  in our digi ta l  channels , where we have increased the

efficiency of performance markeJng. O ur growth, as  wel l  as  the ski l l s  we have bui l t in customer data, experimentaJon and

analyJcs , has  enabled us  to opJmise spend across  more of the customer journey by targeJng cons ideraJon earl ier

through paid socia l  adverJs ing. The conJnuous improvement we are making to dunelm.com also improves  convers ion, and

thus  our paid advertis ing efficiency.

 

As  wel l  as  tacJcal  efficiency improvements , we are targeJng programmaJc investments  for longer term producJvity. O ne

example already underway is  the rol l  out of sel f-serve checkouts  for our customers, which are now being implemented in

some of our larger stores  fol lowing a successful  tria l . We expect these checkouts  to be in over 100 stores  by the end of next

financial  year, remodel l ing the store space at the same Jme. W ith the technology wel l  developed, and labour costs  ris ing,

this  programme wi l l  pay back in less  than three years  and del ivers  a  solution we know appeals  to many customers.

 

Summary and outlook

 

We remain confident in our advantaged bus iness  model  and are progress ing with our strategic plans. We are pleased with

the qual i ty of our sales  growth in the first hal f, underpinned by higher volumes, more customers  and market share gains ,

a longs ide further gross  margin expansion. Overal l , we have had a good fi rst hal f, with profi ts  broadly flat year-on-year in a

chal lenging environment.

 

O ngoing consumer cauJon and sustained labour cost headwinds  are conJnuing to impact a l l  bus inesses  in our sector. I t

i s  important that we face these chal lenges  with a  long-term perspecJve, adapJng in ways  that keep the customer front and

centre, whi lst del ivering sustainable growth.

 

We are encouraged by early trading in the second hal f. O ur expectaJons for ful l -year P BT are therefore unchanged and in

l ine with consensus12.

 

12 Compa ny compi l e d a ve ra ge  of a na l ys ts ' e xpe cta ti ons  for FY25 PBT i s  £209m, wi th a  ra nge  of £204m to £214m

 

Nick Wilkinson

Chief Executive Officer

11 February 2025

 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER'S REVIEW

 

Revenue

 

H1 FY25 YoY
Total  Group sales £893.7m +2.4%
Digita l  % total  sa les 39% +3ppts

  
Combined market share13 7.8% +30bps

Active customer growth14 N/A +4.3%

 

Total  sa les  for the first hal f of £894m ( FY24 H1: £872m) were 2.4% higher than F Y24; a  good performance del ivered against

a market backdrop that conJnues to be volaJle amidst ongoing consumer cauJon. Growth in the first hal f conJnued to be

driven by volume, with prices  broadly stable.

 

The proporJon of revenue from digi ta l  sa les  increased by 3ppts  to 39%. Customers  responded wel l  to the ongoing

improvements  to our digi ta l  proposiJon, as  we maintained our focus  on making shopping onl ine eas ier. Notably, we

improved the search funcJonal i ty on dunelm.com, resulJng in a  greater level  of personal isaJon in search results , and a

much lower level  of searches  returning no results . C l ick & Col lect performed strongly in the first hal f, as  we extended the

breadth of products  now avai lable through this  channel , and made more i tems avai lable for col lecJon within two hours

(previous ly three hours) to improve the overal l  customer convenience of our multi -channel  offer.

 

The breadth and relevance of our offer conJnues to be a key part of our customer proposiJon. We saw our furniture

categories  perform parJcularly wel l  in the first hal f as  we extended our most popular des igns  across  a  wider range of

products . We also saw the benefits  of our developments  in Made-to-Measure window treatments , where our improving

capabi l i ties  and investment in vertical  integration has  driven strong growth.

 



 

We are pleased with the qual i ty of our sales  growth, del ivered in a  furniture and homewares  market that has  remained soft.

O ur market share increased by 30bps13 year-on-year, and is  now at 7.8%. We also conJnued to extend our customer reach

and saw growth in our acJve customer base of +4.3%14. Encouragingly, we once again saw strong growth across  our

customer cohorts , with increas ing customer numbers  in a l l  age groups, a l l  geographical  regions  and al l  income groups up

to £100k.

 

13 Gl oba l Da ta  UK combi ne d home wa re s  a nd furni ture  ma rke ts , e xcl udi ng ki tche n ca bi ne try a nd ba throom furni ture , for the

pe ri od Ja nua ry 2024 to De ce mbe r 2024. Pri or ye a r compa ra ti ve  re s ta te d from 7.6% to 7.5%

14 Ye a r-on-ye a r growth i n uni que  a cJve  cus tome rs  who ha ve  tra ns a cte d a t l e a s t once  i n the  12 months  to De ce mbe r 2024.

Ma na ge me nt e s ti ma te s  us i ng Ba rcl a ys  da ta

 

 

Gross margin
 

O ur unrelenJng focus  on operaJonal  grip has  again del ivered a strong gross  margin. For the first hal f, gross  margin was

52.8% (F Y24 H1: 52.7%), an improvement of 10bps. We have effecJvely managed input costs , whi lst maintaining

promotional  discipl ine and priori tis ing our value proposition for our customers, across  a l l  value tiers .  

 

For the ful l  year, we now expect gross  margin to be between 51.5% and 52.0%, the upper hal f of our previous ly guided

range. We have good vis ibi l i ty of the main components  of our cost of goods in the second hal f, and a strong plan for

maintaining value for our customers.

 

Operating costs and income

 

Total  operating costs  were £345m (FY24 H1: £333m). Our operating costs :sales  ratio was  38.6% (FY24 H1: 38.1%) in the fi rst

hal f, which excludes  operaJng income of £2m (F Y24 H1: ni l ). The increase in operaJng costs :sales  raJo was  largely driven

by inflaJon, mainly from higher labour costs . We have conJnued to invest in the bus iness , though the incremental

investment in the fi rst hal f was  more than offset by operational  productivi ty savings.

 

O ur sales  growth in the first hal f conJnued to be driven by volume. Associated variable costs , predominantly in our

distribuJon network and performance markeJng, were up £7m in the period. I nflaJon added a further £9m of cost year-on-

year, largely driven by labour costs  l inked to higher National  Living Wage rates .

 

We remain commiIed to invesJng in tools  and capabi l iJes  to support our long-term growth. We invested an incremental

£8m in the fi rst hal f, the increase including manufacturing and capabi l i ties  in Made-to-Measure and investment in stores .

 

O ur investments  in the first hal f were more than offset by producJvity gains  of £11m. These included tacJcal  iniJaJves

del ivered across  the bus iness , with parJcular savings  from opJmis ing store schedul ing. We also saw the results  of

previous  investments  in digi ta l  capabi l i ty through performance markeJng, a  key area of spend where we have increased

efficiency at the same time as  driving sales  growth.

  

Profit before tax
 

Net finance costs  of £5m (FY24 H1: £4m) were £1m higher year-on-year, reflecJng higher underlying net debt. F inance costs

included interest on IFRS 16 lease l iabi l i ties  of £4m (FY24 H1: £3m).  

 

P rofit before tax in the period was £123m (F Y24 H1: £123m), up 0.2% year-on-year and reflecJng a broadly stable P BT

margin of 13.8% (FY24 H1: 14.1%). Our FY25 PBT expectations  are unchanged and in l ine with consensus15.

 

Looking ahead, we are mindful  of the further increases  to labour costs  fol lowing the Autumn Budget announcement. I n

parJcular, the overal l  impact of increases  to employer NaJonal  I nsurance ContribuJons from Apri l  2025 was not

anJcipated. We have a good track record of del ivering efficiencies  to offset cost increases, and wi l l  conJnue to do so

through both operaJonal  improvements  and targeted longer-term producJvity opportuniJes. We wi l l  drive benefits

through the ongoing leverage of our scale and capabi l iJes , and wi l l  careful ly manage the architecture and pricing of our

ranges  whi lst maintaining our overal l  value proposiJon. We are confident these levers  give us  the abi l i ty to del iver

broadly stable PBT margins  going forward.

 

15 Compa ny compi l e d a ve ra ge  of a na l ys ts ' e xpe cta ti ons  for FY25 PBT i s  £209m, wi th a  ra nge  of £204m to £214m



 

Earnings

 

P rofit aPer tax of £92m (FY24 H1: £91m) reflects  an effecJve tax rate of 25.6% (F Y24 H1: 26.3%). This  i s  a  normal isaJon of

the effecJve tax rate, in l ine with our historic range of 50-100bps above the headl ine rate, as  the prior year included the

impact of a  one-off deferred tax adjustment. The difference between the effecJve tax rate and the headl ine rate reflected the

disal lowable expenditure related to property purchases  and intangible asset addiJons. The impact of the I rish tax rate on

the Group is  immateria l . The effective tax rate for the ful l  year is  expected to be broadly in l ine with the fi rst hal f.

 

Bas ic earnings  per share (EP S) for the period was 45.2 pence (F Y24 H1: 44.9 pence). D i luted earnings  per share was 45.0

pence (FY24 H1: 44.6 pence), growing 0.9% year-on-year due to the reduction in the effective tax rate.

 

Cash generation and net debt
 

H1 FY25 H1 FY24
Operating profi t £128.6m £126.9m

Depreciation and amortisation16 £40.9m £40.4m

Net movement in working capital £93.6m (£3.0m)
Share-based payments £1.5m £2.6m
Tax paid (£25.5m) (£24.7m)
Net cash generated from operating activities £239.1m £142.2m
Capex & bus iness  combination (£39.0m) (£19.8m)

Net interest and loan transaction costs17 (£1.7m) (£2.6m)

Interest paid on lease l iabi l i ties (£3.5m) (£3.0m)
Repayment of principal  element of lease l iabi l i ties (£26.4m) (£25.7m)
Free cash flow £168.5m £91.1m

Net cash18 £57.1m £6.2m

16 Incl udi ng i mpa i rme nt a nd l os s  on di s pos a l

17 Excl udi ng i nte re s t on l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s

18 Excl udi ng l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s

 

The Group conJnues to generate strong cash flows, with free cash flow of £169m in the first hal f ( F Y24 H1: £91m). This

includes  a  Jming benefit of £88m, due to a  payment in trans it which cleared on the first working day of the second hal f, the

impact of which on our reported numbers  is  shown below:

 

Reported Underlying
Net movement in working capital  (£m) £93.6m £5.5m
Free cash flow (£m) £168.5m £80.4m
Free cash flow to operating profi t (%) 131.0% 62.5%

Net cash / (debt) (£m) £57.1m (£31.0m)
Net cash / (debt) : annual ised EBITDA (x) 0.2x (0.1)x
 

We saw a £6m underlying cash inflow from net working capital  in the first hal f, and expect a  smal l  inflow for the ful l  year.

I nventory was  £229m at the hal f year (F Y24 H1: 232m), having been wel l  control led throughout the year so far, reflecJng

rol l  out of our forecasting and replenishment system.

 

Total  capital  investment for the fi rst hal f was  £39m (FY24 H1: £20m), with the year-on-year increase due to a  £22m freehold

retai l  property acquis i tion, as  previous ly guided. Other capital  spend in the hal f included £11m on our existing store estate

including s ix refi ts , and the acquis i tion cost of Home Focus.

 

We conJnue to expect the majori ty of our new store openings  to be leasehold, however we have the capacity to take

advantage of freehold opportuniJes  where the returns  are aIracJve, including in locaJons where we are currently

underrepresented. I n Greater London, one such locaJon, we are currently in legals  for a  further freehold property

acquis iJon, which i f successful , would open as  a  Dunelm superstore in F Y26. I f this  transacJon completes , capex for the

ful l  year wi l l  be ahead of our ini tia l  guidance, at £60m - £70m.

 

APer adjusJng for the impact of Jming in working capital , the underlying convers ion of operaJng profit to free cash flow

was good at 63% (FY25 H1: 72%). The variance year-on-year was  primari ly driven by the increase in capital  investment.

 

Cash tax paid was  £26m (FY24 H1: £25m), broadly in l ine year-on-year. 

 

Total  dividend payments  in the period were £56m (F Y24 H1: £55m). The Group ended the first hal f with net cash of £57m19

including the benefit of Jming noted above (F Y24 H1: £6m). APer adjusJng for the impact of working capital  Jming, net



including the benefit of Jming noted above (F Y24 H1: £6m). APer adjusJng for the impact of working capital  Jming, net

debt was  £31m.    

 

19 Excl udi ng l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s . Ful l  de fi ni ti on provi de d i n the  ta bl e  of a l te rna ti ve  pe rforma nce  me a s ure s

 

Banking agreements

At 28 December 2024, the Group had in place a  £250m unsecured revolving credit faci l i ty ("RC F"), which was undrawn at

the hal f year end. The terms of the RC F included covenants  in respect of leverage (net debt20 to be no greater than 2.5×

adjusted EB I TDA21) and fixed charge cover (EB I TDAR22 to be no less  than 1.75× fixed charges 23), both of which were met

comfortably as  at 28 December 2024. The maturi ty date is  September 2028 and there is  an opJon to extend by another year

at Dunelm's  request, subject to lender consent. The Group also maintains  £10m of uncommitted overdraft faci l i ties .

20 Excl udi ng l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s . Ful l  de fi ni ti on provi de d i n the  ta bl e  of a l te rna ti ve  pe rforma nce  me a s ure s

21 Adjus te d  EBITDA de fi ne d a s  EBITDA l e s s  de pre ci a ti on on ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts

22 EBITDAR de fi ne d a s  EBITDA pl us  re nt

23 Fi xe d cha rge s  a re  de fi ne d a s  ne t i nte re s t cos ts  pl us  ri ght-of-us e  a s s e t de pre ci a ti on pl us  re nt

 

Capital and dividend policies
 

The Board pol icy on capital  s tructure targets  an average net debt level  (excluding lease obl igaJons and short-term

fluctuaJons in working capital ) of between 0.2 × and 0.6× the last 12 months ' EB I TDA24. The Group's  dividend pol icy targets

ordinary dividend cover25 of between 1.75× and 2.25× earnings  per share during the financial  year to which the dividend

relates .

 

The Board wi l l  conJnue to cons ider returning surplus  cash to shareholders  i f average net debt, excluding lease l iabi l iJes ,

over a  period, cons istently fa l l s  below the minimum target of 0.2× EBITDA24, subject to known and anJcipated investment

and expenditure plans  at the time.

 

The Group makes  share repurchases  from Jme to Jme to hold in treasury to saJsfy obl igaJons under employee share

schemes. The Group held 0.9m shares  in treasury as  at 28 December 2024 (FY24 H1: 1.3m).

 

The Group's  ful l  capital  and dividend pol icies  are avai lable on our website at corporate.dunelm.com.

 

24 EBITDA de fi ne d a s  ope ra Jng profit pl us  de pre ci a Jon a nd a morJs a Jon of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt a nd i nta ngi bl e

a s s e ts  pl us  l os s  on di s pos a l  a nd i mpa i rme nt of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt a nd i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts  pl us  de pre ci a Jon on

ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts

25 Di vi de nd cove r i s  ca l cul a te d a s  e a rni ngs  pe r s ha re  di vi de d by the  tota l  ordi na ry di vi de nd re l a ti ng to the  fi na nci a l  ye a r

 

Dividends

 

Recognis ing our performance and ongoing confidence in the bus iness , the Board has  declared an interim ordinary dividend

of 16.5 pence per share, an increase of 3.1% compared to F Y24 (F Y24 H1: 16.0p). The interim dividend wi l l  be paid on 8

Apri l  2025. The ex-dividend date is  13 March 2025 and the record date is  14 March 2025.

 

I n addiJon to this , the strong cash generaJon in the period has  enabled the Board to declare a  specia l  dividend of 35.0

pence per share. The special  dividend wi l l  a lso be paid on 8 Apri l  2025. The ex-dividend date is  13 March 2025 and the

record date is  14 March 2025. W hi lst the period ended in a  net cash pos iJon, excluding the working capital  Jming benefit

of £88m, net debt of £31m represented 0.1x annual ised EB I TDA. APer the commiIed dividend payments , the Group is  within

its  target leverage range.

 

Principal risks and uncertainties

 

The Board regularly reviews and monitors  the risks  and uncertainJes  which could have a materia l  effect on the Group's

results . The principal  risks  and uncertainties  that could lead to a  materia l  impact have not changed from those l i s ted in the

FY24 Annual  Report.

 

A summary of the principal  risks  has  been provided below:

 

https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r06/___http:/www.corporate.dunelm.com___.ZXV3MjpuZXh0MTU6YzpvOjJjMjgxZWUwYjI2OTg4OTVkNDQ5ZTZkMzAyYTEwODNiOjc6ZTZiNTo1ZmYxZjFmMDNlN2MwN2MzMjI5ZDBmZDVjZDIxZDY4N2ZmNzk3NmQyZWIxN2U2YTIwZmRmOWVlMmIwMWZkOGMzOnA6RjpU


 

Risk Impact

Customer
offer

Ongoing external  uncertainty and inflationary pressure on consumers  has  led to s igni ficant
change in consumer behaviour. Fai lure to respond to changing consumer needs and to
maintain a  competitive offer (value & choice, friendly & expert, fast & convenient and good &
circular) wi l l  undermine our ambition to increase market share and drive profi table and
sustainable growth.

Product
reputation
and trust

Our stakeholders  expect us  to del iver products  that are safe, compl iant with legal  and
regulatory requirements , and fi t for purpose. Our customers  are increas ingly aware of the
environmental  and socia l  impact of their purchases  and want to know that our products  have
been responsibly sourced and that their environmental  impact is  minimised.
 
Fai lure by our suppl iers  to uphold our approach to bus iness  ethics , human rights  (including
safety and modern s lavery) and the environment may undermine or damage our reputation as
a responsible retai ler, and result in a  loss  of confidence in Dunelm.
 

People and
culture

Our bus iness  could be adversely impacted i f we fa i l  to attract, retain, and develop col leagues
with the appropriate ski l l s , capabi l i ties  and diverse background.
 
Fai l ing to embed and l ive our values  could impact bus iness  performance, the del ivery of our
purpose and the long-term sustainabi l i ty of our bus iness .

IT systems,
data and
cyber
securi ty

Our IT systems and infrastructure are cri tical  to managing our operations, interacting with
customers, and trading successful ly. 
 
A key system being unavai lable or suffering a  securi ty breach could lead to operational
di fficulties , loss  of sales  and productivi ty, legal  and regulatory penalties  due to loss  of
personal  data, reputational  damage, and loss  of stakeholder trust.

Bus iness
change

Dunelm recognises  that there is  s igni ficant opportunity in digi ta l is ing the bus iness  and has
invested and wi l l  continue to invest in system improvements  to drive growth and efficiency.
 
Fai l ing to successful ly introduce, del iver and leverage new technology and systems, a long
with the associated process  and organisational  changes  across  the bus iness  to further
improve our proposition and operations  could result in reduced operational  efficiency,
competitiveness , relevance and growth. Furthermore, fa i lure to del iver the expected objectives
on time and on budget, could impact the del ivery of the planned bus iness  benefi ts .

Regulatory
and
compl iance

We operate in an increas ingly regulated environment and must comply with a  wide range of
laws, regulations, and standards.
 
Fai lure to comply with or to take appropriate steps  to prevent a  breach of these requirements
could result in formal  investigations, legal  and financial  penalties , reputational  damage and
loss  of bus iness .

Supply chain
res i l ience

We are dependent on complex global  supply chains  and ful fi lment solutions  to del iver
products  to our customers. Instabi l i ty in the global  supply chain or fa i lure of a  key suppl ier
may impact our abi l i ty to effectively manage stock and satis fy customer demand.

Finance and
treasury

Progress  against bus iness  objectives  may be constrained by a  lack of short-term funding or
access  to long-term capital .

Cl imate
change and
environment

Fai lure to pos itively change our impact on the environment would fa l l  short of the
expectations  of our customers, col leagues, shareholders , and other stakeholders  which could
lead to reputational  damage and financial  loss .
 
In addition, an inabi l i ty to anticipate and mitigate against cl imate change and other
environmental  risks  could cause disruption in the avai labi l i ty and qual i ty of raw materia ls
such as  cotton and timber, affecting production capacity, product qual i ty, and overal l  supply
chain res i l ience. This , and potentia l  trans ition risks  related to environmental  taxation, could
result in higher costs , delays , and potentia l  loss  of customers.

 

Alternative performance measures (APMs)

 

APM Definition, purpose and reconciliation to statutory measure
Total  sa les Equivalent to revenue (from al l  channels). This  i s  net of customer returns.
Digi ta l  sa les Digi ta l  sa les  include home del ivery, Cl ick & Col lect and tablet-based sales  in store.

Digi ta l  % total  sa les Digi ta l  sa les  (as  defined above) expressed as  a  percentage of revenue. This  i s  not a  measure that
we seek to maximise in i tsel f, but we measure i t to track our adaptabi l i ty to changing customer
behaviours .

Ordinary dividend
cover

Ordinary dividend cover is  calculated as  earnings  per share divided by the total  ordinary
dividend relating to the financial  year. This  measure is  used in our capital  and dividend pol icy.

Gross  margin % Gross  profi t expressed as  a  percentage of revenue. Measures  the profi tabi l i ty of product sales
prior to operating costs .

Operating costs  to
sales  ratio

Operating costs  expressed as  a  percentage of revenue. To measure the growth of costs  relative to
sales  growth.

EBITDA Earnings  before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and impairment. Operating profi t plus
depreciation and amortisation of property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets  and
intangible assets  plus  loss  on disposal  and impairment of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets . Used in our capital  and dividend pol icy.

Adjusted EBITDA EBITDA less  depreciation on right-of-use assets . To measure compl iance with bank covenants .

EBITDAR EBITDAR is  calculated as  EBITDA plus  rent. To measure compl iance with bank covenants .
Effective tax rate Taxation expressed as  a  percentage of profi t before taxation. To measure how close we are to the

UK corporation tax rate and understand the reasons  for any di fferences.
Capex (net of
disposals )

Acquis i tion of intangible assets , property, plant and equipment and investment properties , less
proceeds on disposal  of intangible assets , property, plant and equipment and investment
properties .

Free cash flow Free cash flow is  defined as  net cash generated from operating activi ties  less  capex (net of



Free cash flow Free cash flow is  defined as  net cash generated from operating activi ties  less  capex (net of
disposals ), net interest paid (including leases) and loan transaction costs , and repayment of
principal  element of lease l iabi l i ties . Measures  the cash generated that i s  avai lable for
disbursement to shareholders .

Net cash / (debt) Cash and cash equivalents  less  total  borrowings  (as  shown in note 16). Excludes  IFRS 16 lease
l iabi l i ties .

Cash convers ion Free cash flow expressed as  a  percentage of operating profi t.
 

 

 

Karen Witts

Chief Financial  Officer
11 February 2025

 

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES
The directors  confirm that these condensed interim financial  s tatements  have been prepared in accordance with UK
adopted I nternaJonal  AccounJng Standard 34, 'I nterim Financial  ReporJng' and the Disclosure Guidance and
Transparency Rules  sourcebook of the United K ingdom's  F inancial  Conduct Authori ty and that the interim management
report includes  a  fa i r review of the information required by DTR 4.2.7 and DTR 4.2.8, namely:

·      an indication of important events  that have occurred during the fi rst s ix months  and their impact on the
condensed set of financial  s tatements , and a description of the principal  risks  and uncertainties  for the remaining
s ix months  of the financial  year; and

·      materia l  related-party transactions  in the fi rst s ix months  and any materia l  changes  in the related-party
transactions  described in the last annual  report.

 
The maintenance and integri ty of the Dunelm Group P lc website is  the responsibi l i ty of the directors ; the work carried out
by the authors  does  not involve cons ideraJon of these maIers  and, accordingly, the auditors  accept no responsibi l i ty for
any changes  that might have occurred to the interim financial  s tatements  s ince they were ini tia l ly presented on the website.
 
The directors  of Dunelm Group P lc are l i s ted in the Company's  annual  report for 29 June 2024. A l i s t of current directors  i s
maintained on the Company's  website: www.corporate.dunelm.com. 
 
By order of the board
 
 
Nick Wilkinson                                                                                    Karen Witts
Chief Executive Officer                                                                       Chief Financial  Officer
11 February 2025                                                                                11 February 2025
 

 
INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT TO DUNELM GROUP PLC
 
Report on the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
 
Our conclusion
We have reviewed Dunelm Group P lc's  condensed consol idated interim financial  s tatements  (the "interim financial
statements") in the Interim Results  of Dunelm Group Plc for the 26 week period ended 28 December 2024 (the "period").
 
Based on our review, nothing has  come to our aIenJon that causes  us  to bel ieve that the interim financial  s tatements  are
not prepared, in a l l  materia l  respects , in accordance with UK  adopted I nternaJonal  AccounJng Standard 34, 'I nterim
Financial  ReporJng' and the Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules  sourcebook of the United K ingdom's  F inancial
Conduct Authori ty.
 

The interim financial  s tatements  comprise:

·    the consol idated statement of financial  pos ition as  at 28 December 2024;
·    the consol idated income statement and consol idated statement of comprehensive income for the period then ended;
·    the consol idated statement of cash flows for the period then ended;
·    the consol idated statement of changes  in equity for the period then ended; and
·    the explanatory notes  to the interim financial  s tatements .

 
The interim financial  s tatements  included in the I nterim Results  of Dunelm Group plc have been prepared in accordance
with UK  adopted I nternaJonal  AccounJng Standard 34, 'I nterim Financial  ReporJng' and the Disclosure Guidance and
Transparency Rules  sourcebook of the United Kingdom's  Financial  Conduct Authori ty.
 
Basis for conclusion
We conducted our review in accordance with I nternaJonal  Standard on Review Engagements  (UK ) 2410, 'Review of I nterim
Financial  I nformaJon Performed by the I ndependent Auditor of the EnJty' i ssued by the F inancial  ReporJng Counci l  for use
in the United K ingdom ("I S R E (UK ) 2410"). A review of interim financial  informaJon cons ists  of making enquiries , primari ly
of persons  responsible for financial  and accounting matters , and applying analytical  and other review procedures.
 
A review is  substanJal ly less  in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with I nternaJonal  Standards  on AudiJng
(UK ) and, consequently, does  not enable us  to obtain assurance that we would become aware of a l l  s ignificant maIers  that
might be identi fied in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express  an audit opinion.
 
We have read the other informaJon contained in the I nterim Results  and cons idered whether i t contains  any apparent



misstatements  or materia l  incons istencies  with the information in the interim financial  s tatements .
 
Conclusions relating to going concern
Based on our review procedures, which are less  extens ive than those performed in an audit as  described in the Bas is  for
conclus ion secJon of this  report, nothing has  come to our aIenJon to suggest that the directors  have inappropriately
adopted the going concern bas is  of accounJng or that the directors  have idenJfied materia l  uncertainJes  relaJng to going
concern that are not appropriately disclosed. This  conclus ion is  based on the review procedures  performed in accordance
with ISRE (UK) 2410. However, future events  or conditions  may cause the group to cease to continue as  a  going concern.
 
Responsibilities for the interim financial statements and the review

 
Our responsibilities and those of the directors
The I nterim Results , including the interim financial  s tatements , i s  the responsibi l i ty of, and has  been approved by the
directors . The directors  are responsible for preparing the I nterim Results  in accordance with the Disclosure Guidance and
Transparency Rules  sourcebook of the United K ingdom's  F inancial  Conduct Authori ty. I n preparing the I nterim Results ,
including the interim financial  s tatements , the directors  are responsible for assess ing the group's  abi l i ty to conJnue as  a
going concern, disclos ing, as  appl icable, maIers  related to going concern and us ing the going concern bas is  of accounJng
unless  the directors  ei ther intend to l iquidate the group or to cease operations, or have no real is tic a l ternative but to do so.
 
O ur responsibi l i ty i s  to express  a  conclus ion on the interim financial  s tatements  in the I nterim Results  based on our
review. Our conclus ion, including our Conclus ions  relating to going concern, i s  based on procedures  that are less  extens ive
than audit procedures, as  described in the Bas is  for conclus ion paragraph of this  report. This  report, including the
conclus ion, has  been prepared for and only for the company for the purpose of complying with the Disclosure Guidance
and Transparency Rules  sourcebook of the United K ingdom's  F inancial  Conduct Authori ty and for no other purpose. We do
not, in giving this  conclus ion, accept or assume responsibi l i ty for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this
report i s  shown or into whose hands i t may come save where express ly agreed by our prior consent in writing.
 
 
PricewaterhouseCoopers  LLP
Chartered Accountants
East Midlands
11 February 2025

 

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
(UNAUDITED)
For the 26 weeks  ended 28 December 2024

  26 we e ks  e nde d
28 De ce mbe r

2024

26 we e ks  e nde d
30 De ce mbe r

2023

52 we e ks  e nde d
29 June

2024
  Note £'m £'m £'m

Revenue  5 893.7 872.5 1,706.5
Cos t of s a l e s (421.8) (413.0) (823.2)

Gross profit  471.9 459.5 883.3
Othe r ope ra ti ng i ncome  1.6 - -

Ope ra ti ng cos ts (344.9) (332.6) (670.0)

Operating profit  128.6 126.9 213.3
Fi na nci a l  i ncome                0.6                     1.2 2.0

Fi na nci a l  e xpe ns e s                        (6.0)                        (5.1) (9.9)

Profit before taxation  123.2 123.0 205.4
Ta xa ti on 6                     (31.6)                     (32.3) (54.2)

Profit for the period  91.6 90.7 151.2

    
Ea rni ngs  pe r Ordi na ry Sha re  -
ba s i c

8 45.2p 44.9p 74.7p

Ea rni ngs  pe r Ordi na ry Sha re  -
di l ute d

8 45.0p 44.6p 74.4p

 

 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(UNAUDITED)
For the 26 weeks  ended 28 December 2024

  26 we e ks
e nde d

28 De ce mbe r
2024

26 we e ks
e nde d

30 De ce mbe r
2023

52 we e ks
 e nde d
29 June

2024
  £'m £'m £'m

Profi t for the  pe ri od  91.6  90.7 151.2
Othe r compre he ns i ve
(e xpe ns e )/i ncome :
Ite ms  tha t ma y be  s ubs e que ntl y re cl a s s i fi e d to profi t
or l os s :
Move me nt i n fa i r va l ue  of ca s h fl ow
he dge s

0.6 (1.2) 0.2

De fe rre d ta x on he dgi ng move me nts (1.6) 0.3 (1.0)

Othe r compre he ns i ve  (e xpe ns e )/i ncome  for the  pe ri od, (1.0) (0.9) (0.8)



Othe r compre he ns i ve  (e xpe ns e )/i ncome  for the  pe ri od,
ne t of ta x

(1.0) (0.9) (0.8)

Total comprehensive income for the
period

 90.6 89.8 150.4

 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
 (UNAUDITED)
As at 28 December 2024  

28 De ce mbe r
2024

30 De ce mbe r
2023

29 June
 2024

 Note £'m £'m £'m
Non-current assets  
Inta ngi bl e  a s s e ts 9 5.2 4.7 3.8
Prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt 9 171.8 174.9 173.0
Ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts 11 218.8 222.7 222.9
Inve s tme nt Prope rty 10 29.6 - 7.5
De fe rre d ta x a s s e ts 3.4 5.5 1.8
De ri va ti ve  fi na nci a l  i ns trume nts 1.2 - 0.1
Total non-current assets  430.0 407.8 409.1
  
Current assets  
Inve ntori e s 12 228.5 231.5 223.0
Tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s 13 37.0 25.2 26.2
De ri va ti ve  fi na nci a l  i ns trume nts 1.7 0.4 0.3
Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts 57.1 56.2 23.4

Total current assets 324.3 313.3 272.9
Total assets  754.3 721.1 682.0
     
Current liabilities  
Tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s  14 (311.9) (226.6) (205.0)
Le a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s 11 (52.2) (52.7) (52.1)
Curre nt ta x l i a bi l i ty (7.6) (6.5) (1.5)
De ri va ti ve  fi na nci a l  i ns trume nts (1.2) (8.6) (4.9)
Total current liabilities (372.9) (294.4) (263.5)
     
Non-current liabilities  
Ba nk l oa ns 16 - (47.7) (77.0)
Le a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s 11 (192.2) (196.2) (197.5)
Provi s i ons (5.5) (5.5) (5.5)
De ri va ti ve  fi na nci a l  i ns trume nts - (2.3) (0.6)
Total non-current liabilities (197.7) (251.7) (280.6)
Total liabilities  (570.6) (546.1) (544.1)
Net assets  183.7 175.0 137.9
     
Equity  
I s s ue d s ha re  ca pi ta l  2.0 2.0 2.0
Sha re  pre mi um a ccount 1.7 1.7 1.7
Ca pi ta l  re de mpti on re s e rve 43.2 43.2 43.2
He dgi ng re s e rve 1.3 (7.9) (3.8)
Re ta i ne d e a rni ngs 135.5 136.0 94.8
Total equity 183.7 175.0 137.9

 

Karen Witts

Chief Financial  Officer

11 February 2025

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(UNAUDITED)

For the 26 weeks  ended 28 December 2024

  26 we e ks
e nde d  

28 De ce mbe r
2024

26 we e ks
e nde d

30 De ce mbe r
2023

52 we e ks
e nde d

29 June
2024

 Note £'m £'m £'m

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before taxation  123.2 123.0 205.4
Ne t fi na nci a l  e xpe ns e 5.4 3.9 7.9

Operating profit  128.6 126.9 213.3
De pre ci a ti on a nd a morti s a ti on of prope rty, pl a nt a nd
e qui pme nt a nd i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts

9 15.8 15.1 30.4

De pre ci a ti on on ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts 11 24.9 25.2 50.2

Los s  on di s pos a l  a nd i mpa i rme nt of prope rty, pl a nt a nd
e qui pme nt a nd i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts

9 0.2 0.1 0.5

Los s  on di s pos a l  a nd i mpa i rme nt of ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts 11 - - 0.9

Sha re -ba s e d pa yme nts  e xpe ns e 1.5 2.6 4.3

Operating cash flow before movements in working capital 171.0 169.9 299.6
Incre a s e  i n i nve ntori e s 12 (3.5) (20.5) (12.0)



Incre a s e  i n i nve ntori e s 12 (3.5) (20.5) (12.0)

Incre a s e  i n re ce i va bl e s 13 (8.3) (0.9) (1.9)

Incre a s e /(de cre a s e ) i n pa ya bl e s 14 105.4 18.4 (3.8)

Net movement in working capital  93.6 (3.0) (17.7)
Ta x pa i d (25.5) (24.7) (49.6)
Net cash generated from operating activities   239.1 142.2 232.3
Cash flows from investing activities  
Acqui s i ti on of i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts 9 (3.0) (1.5) (2.6)

Acqui s i ti on of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt 9 (13.2) (18.3) (29.8)

Acqui s i ti on of Inve s tme nt Prope rty 10 (22.3) - (7.5)

Acqui s i ti on of s ubs i di a ry, ne t of ca s h a cqui re d (0.5) - -

Inte re s t re ce i ve d 0.6 0.7 1.6

Net cash used in investing activities   (38.4) (19.1) (38.3)
Cash flows from financing activities  
Proce e ds  from i s s ue  of tre a s ury s ha re s  a nd Ordi na ry
Sha re s

0.1 0.1 0.1

Purcha s e  of tre a s ury s ha re s - - -

Dra wdowns  on Re vol vi ng Cre di t Fa ci l i ty 36.0 79.0 110.0

Re pa yme nts  of Re vol vi ng Cre di t Fa ci l i ty (115.0) (106.0) (108.0)

Inte re s t pa i d a nd l oa n tra ns a cti on cos ts (2.3) (3.3) (4.9)

Inte re s t pa i d on l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s 11 (3.5) (3.0) (6.1)

Re pa yme nt of pri nci pa l  e l e me nt of l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s (26.4) (25.7) (50.8)

Ordi na ry di vi de nds  pa i d 7 (55.7) (54.5) (157.6)

Net cash flows used in financing activities   (166.8) (113.4) (217.3)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 33.9 9.7 (23.3)
Fore i gn e xcha nge  re va l ua ti ons (0.2) 0.2 0.4

Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  a t the  be gi nni ng of the
pe ri od

23.4 46.3 46.3

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 57.1 56.2 23.4

 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(UNAUDITED)
For the 26 weeks  ended 28 December 2024

 Note Is s ue d
s ha re
ca pi ta l

Sha re
pre mi um
a ccount

Ca pi ta l
re de mpti on
re s e rve

He dgi ng
re s e rve

Re ta i ne d
e a rni ngs

Tota l  e qui ty
a ttri buta bl e

to e qui ty
hol de rs  of
the  Pa re nt

  £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m

As at 29 June 2024  2.0 1.7 43.2 (3.8) 94.8 137.9
Profi t for the  pe ri od - - - - 91.6 91.6
Move me nt i n fa i r va l ue  of
ca s h fl ow he dge s

- - - 0.6 - 0.6

De fe rre d ta x on he dgi ng
move me nts

- - - (1.6) - (1.6)

Tota l  compre he ns i ve
i ncome  for the  pe ri od

- - - (1.0) 91.6 90.6

Proce e ds  from i s s ue  of
tre a s ury s ha re s

- - - - 0.1 0.1

Sha re -ba s e d pa yme nts - - - - 1.5 1.5

De fe rre d ta x on s ha re -
ba s e d pa yme nts

- - - - 3.0 3.0

Curre nt ta x on s ha re
opti ons  e xe rci s e d

- - - - 0.2 0.2

Move me nt on ca s h fl ow he dge s
tra ns fe rre d to i nve ntory

- - - 6.1 - 6.1

Ordi na ry di vi de nds  pa i d 7 - - - - (55.7) (55.7)

Tota l  tra ns a cti ons  wi th owne rs ,
re corde d di re ctl y i n e qui ty

- - - 6.1 (50.9) (44.8)

As at 28 December 2024 2.0 1.7 43.2 1.3 135.5 183.7
 

As at 1 July 2023  2.0 1.7 43.2 (6.9) 97.5 137.5
Profi t for the  pe ri od - - - - 90.7 90.7
Move me nt i n fa i r va l ue  of
ca s h fl ow he dge s

- - - (1.2) - (1.2)

De fe rre d ta x on he dgi ng
move me nts

- - - 0.3 - 0.3

Tota l  compre he ns i ve
i ncome  for the  pe ri od

 - - - (0.9) 90.7 89.8

Proce e ds  from i s s ue  of
tre a s ury s ha re s

- - - - 0.1 0.1

Sha re -ba s e d pa yme nts - - - - 2.6 2.6

De fe rre d ta x on s ha re -
ba s e d pa yme nts

- - - - (0.6) (0.6)

Curre nt ta x on s ha re
opti ons  e xe rci s e d

- - - - 0.2 0.2

Move me nt on ca s h fl ow he dge s
tra ns fe rre d to i nve ntory

- - - (0.1) - (0.1)

Ordi na ry di vi de nds  pa i d 7 - - - - (54.5) (54.5)

Tota l  tra ns a cti ons  wi th owne rs , - - - (0.1) (52.2) (52.3)



Tota l  tra ns a cti ons  wi th owne rs ,
re corde d di re ctl y i n e qui ty

- - - (0.1) (52.2) (52.3)

As at 30 December 2023  2.0 1.7 43.2 (7.9) 136.0 175.0

 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the 26 weeks  ended 28 December 2024 (UNAUDITED)

1 General information
Dunelm Group plc and i ts  subs idiaries  ('the Group') are incorporated and domici led in the UK . Dunelm Group plc i s  a  l i s ted

publ ic company, l imited by shares  and the company registration number is  04708277. The registered office is  Dunelm Store

Support Centre, Watermead Bus iness  Park, Syston, Leicester, Leicestershire, England, LE7 1AD.

 

The primary bus iness  activi ty of the Group is  the sale of homewares  in the UK, in stores  and onl ine.

 

The Group's  financial  results  and cash flows are subject to seasonal  trends  between the first and second hal f of the

financial  period. TradiJonal ly, revenue and profit are higher in the first hal f of the financial  period due to the performance

of seasonal  l ines  and the timing of sale events .

 

These condensed interim financial  s tatements  do not comprise statutory accounts  as  per the meaning of secJon 434 of the

Companies  Act 2006. Statutory accounts  for the year ended 29 June 2024 were approved by the Board of Directors  on 11

September 2024 and del ivered to the Registrar of Companies . The independent auditors ' report on those accounts  was

unqual ified, did not contain an emphasis  of maIer paragraph and did not contain any statement under secJon 498 of the

Companies  Act.
 
2 Basis of preparation
This  condensed consol idated interim financial  report for the hal f-year reporJng period ended 28 December 2024 has  been

prepared in accordance with the UK-adopted I nternaJonal  AccounJng Standard 34 'I nterim Financial  ReporJng' and the

Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules  sourcebook of the United Kingdom's  Financial  Conduct Authori ty.

 

The interim report does  not include al l  of the notes  of the type normal ly included in an annual  financial  report.

Accordingly, this  report i s  to be read in conjunction with the annual  report for the year ended 29 June 2024, which has  been

prepared in accordance with UK-adopted I nternaJonal  AccounJng Standards  and with the requirements  of the Companies

Act 2006 as  appl icable to companies  reporJng under those standards  and any publ ic announcements  made by Dunelm

Group Plc during the interim reporting period.

 
3 Going concern basis
The interim financial  s tatements  have been prepared on a going concern bas is . I n adopJng the going concern bas is , the

Board of Directors  have cons idered the current financial  pos iJon of the Group, i ts  strategy, the market outlook, and i ts

principal  risks . The Directors  have also cons idered the Group's  current cash pos iJon and i ts  avai lable faci l iJes , including

the Group's  Revolving Credit Faci l i ty ('RCF') committed unti l  6 September 2028, which may be extended by a  further one year

at Dunelm's  request, subject to lender consent. Furthermore, cash flow forecasts  have demonstrated that covenants  wi l l

conJnue to be comfortably met even in downside scenarios  such as  a  general  economic downturn resulJng in consumers

switching away from spending on homewares. Fol lowing this  review, the Directors  have a reasonable expectaJon that the

Group has  adequate resources  to conJnue in operaJonal  existence for the foreseeable future and they conJnue to adopt

the going concern bas is  of accounting in preparing these interim financial  s tatements .

 
4 Accounting policies
The condensed financial  s tatements  have been prepared under the historical  cost convenJon, except for derivaJve

financial  instruments  and share-based payments  which are stated at their fa i r value.

 

The accounJng pol icies  adopted, as  wel l  as  s ignificant and key esJmates  and criJcal  judgements  appl ied, are cons istent

with those in the annual  financial  s tatements  for the period ended 29 June 2024, as  described in those financial

statements , except as  described below:

 

·      Taxes  on income in the interim periods  are accrued us ing the tax rate that would be appl icable to expected total

annual  profi t or loss .
 
5 Revenue
The Group has  one reportable segment, in accordance with I F RS 8 - O peraJng Segments , which is  the retai l  of homewares  in

the UK and Ireland.

 

Customers  access  the Group's  offer across  mulJple channels  and oPen their journey involves  more than one channel .



Therefore, internal  reporting focuses  on the Group as  a  whole and does  not identi fy individual  segments .

 
6 Taxation
The taxaJon charge for the interim period has  been calculated on the bas is  of the esJmated effecJve tax rate for the ful l

year of 25.6% (26 weeks  ended 30 December 2023: 26.3%, 52 weeks  ended 29 June 2024: 26.4%).
 
7 Dividends
 
 

26 weeks ended
28 December 2024

26 weeks ended
30 December 2023

52 weeks ended
29 June 2024

Dividend type In respect of period
ended

Pence per
share

£'m £'m £'m

Fi na l 1 Jul y 2023 27.0 - 54.5 54.5
Inte ri m 29 June  2024 16.0 - - 32.3

Spe ci a l 29 June  2024 35.0 - - 70.8

Fi na l 29 June  2024 27.0 55.7 - -

Total dividends  55.7 54.5 157.6

 
The Directors  have declared an interim dividend of 16.5 pence per O rdinary Share for the financial  year ending 28 June
2025. This  equates  to an interim dividend of £33.4m. The Directors  have also declared a specia l  dividend of 35 pence per
O rdinary Share for the period ending 28 June 2025 which equates  to £70.8m. These dividends wi l l  be paid on 8 Apri l  2025
to shareholders  on the register at the close of bus iness  on 14 March 2025.
 
The interim and special  dividends have not been recognised as  a  l iabi l i ty in these interim financial  s tatements . They wi l l  be
recognised in the Consol idated Statement of Changes  in Equity in the period ending 28 June 2025.
 
8 Earnings per share
Basic earnings  per share is  calculated by dividing the profit for the period aIributable to equity holders  of the Group by

the weighted average number of O rdinary Shares  in issue during the period excluding ordinary shares  purchased by the

Group and held as  treasury shares.

 

For di luted earnings  per share, the weighted average number of O rdinary Shares  in issue is  adjusted to assume convers ion

of a l l  di luJve potenJal  O rdinary Shares. These represent share opJons granted to employees  where the exercise price is

less  than the average market price of the Group's  Ordinary Shares  during the period.
 
 
Weighted average numbers  of shares: 26 weeks ended

28 December 2024

26 weeks ended
30 December

2023

52 weeks
ended

29 June 2024
'000 '000 '000

We i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of s ha re s  i n i s s ue
duri ng the  pe ri od

202,691 202,191 202,355

Impa ct of s ha re  opti ons 1,049 1,162 893

Numbe r of s ha re s  for di l ute d e a rni ngs  pe r
s ha re

203,740 203,353 203,248

26 weeks ended
28 December 2024

26 weeks ended
30 December

2023

52 weeks
ended

29 June 2024
Profi t for the  pe ri od (£'m) 91.6 90.7 151.2

Ea rni ngs  pe r Ordi na ry Sha re  - ba s i c 45.2p 44.9p 74.7p
Ea rni ngs  pe r Ordi na ry Sha re  - di l ute d 45.0p 44.6p 74.4p

 
9 Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment
 
 

Intangible
assets

Property, plant
and equipment

£'m £'m

Cost  
At 29 June  2024 65.9 432.9
Addi ti ons 1.8 12.8

Ari s i ng on Acqui s i ti on 1.2 0.4

Di s pos a l s - (1.4)

At 28 December 2024    68.9 444.7

Accumulated amortisation / depreciation  

At 29 June  2024 62.1 259.9
Cha rge  for the  fi na nci a l  pe ri od 1.6 14.2

Di s pos a l s - (1.2)

At 28 December 2024    63.7 272.9

Net book value  

At 29 June  2024 3.8 173.0
At 28 December 2024    5.2 171.8

 



 
Al l  amorJsaJon and depreciaJon charges  have been included within operaJng costs  in the Consol idated I ncome

Statement.

 

I n November 2024 the Group acquired 100% shareholding in Home Focus  Group a group whose principal  acJvity i s  the

retai l  of homewares  texti les  in Ireland. Home Focus  Group trade under the "Home Focus  at Hickey's" brand name.

 
10 Investment Property

 

 

Investment
Property

£'m

Cost  

At 29 June  2024 7.5
Addi ti ons 22.3

At 28 December 2024    29.8

Accumulated amortisation / depreciation  

At 29 June  2024 -
Cha rge  for the  fi na nci a l  pe ri od 0.2

At 28 December 2024    0.2

Net book value  

At 29 June  2024 7.5
At 28 December 2024    29.6

 
I n July 2024, the Group purchased a freehold tenanted retai l  property in an aIracJve locaJon for £22.3m. We expect to

convert this  into a  Dunelm store in the future.

 

Al l  amorJsaJon and depreciaJon charges  have been included within operaJng costs  in the Consol idated I ncome

Statement.
 

11 Leases

Right-of-use assets  included in the Consol idated Statement of Financial  Pos ition at 28 December 2024 were as  fol lows:

 

  Land and
buildings

Motor vehicles,
plant and

equipment Total
  £'m £'m £'m

At 29 June  2024   201.7 21.2 222.9

Addi ti ons 11.9 3.2 15.1

Addi ti ons  upon a cqui s i ti on 5.8 - 5.8

Di s pos a l s (0.1) - (0.1)

De pre ci a ti on (21.9) (3.0) (24.9)

At 28 December 2024   197.4 21.4 218.8

 

Lease l iabi l i ties  included in the Consol idated Statement of Financial  Pos ition at 28 December 2024 were as  fol lows:

  
Land and
buildings

Motor vehicles,
plant and

equipment Total
  £'m £'m £'m

At 29 June  2024   (228.1) (21.5) (249.6)
Addi ti ons (13.2) (3.2) (16.4)

Addi ti ons  upon a cqui s i ti on (5.8) - (5.8)

Di s pos a l s 0.1 - 0.1

Inte re s t (2.9) (0.6) (3.5)

Re pa yme nt of l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s 27.4 3.4 30.8

At 28 December 2024   (222.5) (21.9) (244.4)

 

The discount rate appl ied to lease l iabi l iJes  ranged between 0.9% and 6.8% (F Y24 H1: 0.9% and 6.7%, F Y24: 0.9% and

6.76%).

 

The fol lowing amounts  have been recognised in the Consol idated Income Statement:

 

  

26 weeks
ended

28 December
2024

26 weeks
ended

30 December
2023

52 weeks
ended

29 June
2024



2024 2023 2024
  £'m £'m £'m

De pre ci a ti on of ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts   24.9 25.2 50.2
Impa i rme nt of ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts   - - 0.9
Inte re s t e xpe ns e s  (i ncl ude d i n fi na nci a l
e xpe ns e s ) 3.5 3.0 6.1

Expe ns e  re l a ti ng to s hort-te rm
l e a s e s 2.3 1.4 3.7

 

The total  cash ouMlow for the leases  in the 26 weeks  ended 28 December 2024 was £29.9m (26 weeks  ended 30 December

2023: £28.7m, 52 weeks  ended 29 June 2024: £56.9m).
 
12 Inventories
 
 

28 December
2024

30 December
2023

29 June
2024

£'m £'m £'m

Ra w ma te ri a l s 1.1 1.5 1.3
Work i n progre s s 0.1 0.1 0.1

Goods  for re s a l e 227.3 229.9 221.6

Total inventories 228.5 231.5 223.0

 
Goods for resale includes  a  net real isable value provis ion of £20.3m (F Y24 H1: £21.8m, F Y24: £21.3m). Write-downs of

inventories  to net real isable value in the 26 weeks  ended 28 December 2024 amounted to £11.4m (26 weeks  ended 30

December 2023: £15.3, 52 weeks  ended 29 June 2024: F Y24 £30.7m).  These were recognised as  an expense during the

period and were included in cost of sales  in the Consol idated Income Statement.
 
13 Trade and other receivables
 
 

28 December
2024

30 December
2023

29 June
2024

£'m £'m £'m

Current  
Tra de  re ce i va bl e s 8.7                        

2.7
3.7

Othe r re ce i va bl e s 1.6                       
0.2

0.4

Pre pa yme nts  a nd a ccrue d i ncome 24.6                      
22.3

22.1

Una morti s e d de bt i s s ue  cos ts 2.1 - -

Total trade and other receivables  37.0                     
25.2

26.2

28 December
2024

30 December
2023 29 June 2024

£'m £'m £'m

Current  
Tra de  re ce i va bl e s 8.7                        

2.7
3.7

Othe r re ce i va bl e s 1.6                       
0.2

0.4

Pre pa yme nts  a nd a ccrue d i ncome 24.6                      
22.3

22.1

Una morti s e d de bt i s s ue  cos ts 2.1 - -

Total trade and other receivables  37.0                     
25.2

26.2

 
 
14 Trade and other payables
 
 

28 December
2024

30 December
2023

29 June
2024

£'m                     £'m £'m

Current  
Tra de  pa ya bl e s 89.3 103.4 92.3

Ite ms  i n the  cours e  of cl e a ri ng 88.1 - -

Accrua l s 70.7 61.3 67.3

De fe rre d i ncome 15.4 17.2 12.5

Ta xa ti on a nd s oci a l  s e curi ty 48.0 44.2 32.3

Othe r pa ya bl e s 0.4 0.5 0.6

Total trade and other payables  311.9 226.6 205.0

 
15  Financial risk management and financial instruments
 
Financial risk factors



Financial risk factors
The Group's  acJviJes  expose i t to a  variety of financial  ri sks  including foreign currency risk, fa i r value interest rate risk,

credit risk and l iquidity risk. The condensed interim financial  s tatements  do not include al l  financial  ri sk management

informaJon and disclosures  required in the annual  financial  s tatements; they should be read in conjuncJon with the

Group's  annual  financial  s tatements  as  at 29 June 2024. There have been no changes  in any risk management pol icies

s ince the year end.

 

Fair values

The fa ir value of the Group's  financial  assets  and l iabi l iJes  are equal  to their carrying value. The fa ir value of foreign

currency contracts  are the present value of future cash flows based on the forward exchange rates  at the reporting date.

 

Fair value hierarchy

Financial  instruments  carried at fa i r value are required to be measured by reference to the fol lowing levels :

·      Level  1: quoted prices  in active markets  for identical  assets  or l iabi l i ties

·      Level  2: inputs  other than quoted prices  included within Level  1 that are observable for the asset or l iabi l i ty, ei ther

directly (i .e. as  prices) or indirectly (i .e. derived from prices)

·      Level  3: inputs  for the asset or l iabi l i ty that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs)
 
Al l  derivaJve financial  instruments  carried at fa i r value have been measured by a  Level  2 valuaJon method, based on

observable market data.
 
16 Bank loans
 
 

28 December
2024

30 December
2023

29 June
2024

£'m £'m £'m

Tota l  borrowi ngs - 50.0 79.0
Le s s : una morti s e d de bt i s s ue  cos ts * (2.1) (2.3) (2.0)

Net borrowings (2.1) 47.7 77.0

*unamorJsed debt issue costs  included in other receivables  as  at 28 December 2024 as  there is  no debt at the
period end

 

Net cash/(debt) represented by 28 December
2024

30 December
2023

29 June
2024

Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts 57.1  56.2 23.4
Tota l  borrowi ngs  -  (50.0) (79.0)

Net cash/(debt)  57.1 6.2 (55.6)

 

The Group has  medium term bank faci l iJes  of £250.0m (F Y24 H1: £250.0m; F Y24: £250.0m) commiIed unJl  6 September

2028, which may be extended by a  further year at Dunelm's  request, subject to lender consent.  This  i s  with an associated

accordion faci l i ty of £100.0m, subject to lender consent (F Y24 H1: £100.0m; F Y24: £100.0m). As  at 28 December 2024 none

of this  faci l i ty was  drawn down (F Y24 H1: £50.0m; F Y24: £79.0m). The Group also has  an uncommiIed overdraP faci l i ty of

£10.0m.

 
17 Commitments & Contingent liabilities
As at 28 December 2024 the Group had entered into capital  contracts  amounting to £3.9m (FY24 H1: £2.2m; FY24: £1.5m).
The Group had no contingent l iabi l i ties  at the period end date (FY24 H1: £ni l ; FY24: £ni l ).

18 Announcement
The I nterim Results , compris ing the I nterim Report and Financial  Statements , was  approved by the Board on 11 February
2025. Copies  are avai lable from www.corporate.dunelm.com.
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